ar
X
iv
:1
60
5.
07
16

efficient electronic switches,”Nature, vol. 479, pp. 329–337, Nov. 2011.
DOI: 10.1038/nature10679
[2] D. K. Mohata, R. Bijesh, S. Mujumdar, C. Eaton, R. Engel-Herbert,
T. Mayer, V. Narayanan, J. M. Fastenau, D. Loubychev, A. K. Liu,
and S. Datta “Demonstration of MOSFET-like on-current performance
in arsenide/antimonide tunnel FETs with staggered hetero-junctions for
300mV logic applications,”IEEE IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2011, pp.33.5.1–
33.5.4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131665
[3] S. Brocard, M. G. Pala, and D. Esseni, “Design options forhetero-
junction tunnel FETs with high on current and steep sub-threshold
voltage slope,”IEEE IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2013, pp.5.4.1–5.4.4. DOI:
10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724567
[4] D. Verreck, A. S. Verhulst, M. L. Van de Put, B. Sorée, N. Collaert, A.
Mocuta, A. Thean, and G. Groeseneken, “Uniform strain in heterostruc-
ture tunnel field-effect transistors,”IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37,
no. 3, pp. 337–340, Mar. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2016.2519681
[5] U. E. Avci and I. A. Young, “Heterojunction TFET scaling and resonant-
TFET for steep subthreshold slope at sub-9nm gate-length,”IEEE IEDM
Tech. Dig., Dec. 2013, pp.4.3.1–4.3.4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724559
[6] M. G. Pala, and S. Brocard, “Exploiting hetero-junctions to improve the
performance of III-V nanowire tunnel-FETs,”IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 115–121, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/JEDS.2015.2395719
[7] P. Long, E. Wilson, J. Z. Huang, G. Klimeck, M. J.W. Rodwell, and
M. Povolotskyi, “Design and simulation of GaSb/InAs 2D transmission-
enhanced tunneling FETs,”IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 1,
pp. 107-110, Jan. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2015.2497666
[8] K. Ganapathi and S. Salahuddin, “Heterojunction vertical band-to-band
tunneling transistors for steep subthreshold swing and high on current,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 689–691, May 2011. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2011.2112753
[9] S. Brocard, M. G. Pala, and D. Esseni, “Large on-current enhance-
ment in hetero-junction tunnel-FETs via molar fraction grading,” IEEE
Electron Devices Lett., vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 184–186, 2014. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2013.2295884
[10] W. Li, S. Sharmin, H. Ilatikhameneh, R. Rahman, Y. Lu, J.Wang,
X. Yan, A. Seabaugh, G. Klimeck, D. Jena, and P. Fay, “Polarization-
engineered III-nitride heterojunction tunnel field-effect transistors,”IEEE
J. Exploratory Solid-State Comput. Devices Circuits, vol. 1, pp. 28–34,
Dec. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/JXCDC.2015.2426433
[11] P. Long, J. Z. Huang, M. Povolotskyi, G. Klimeck, and M. J.W. Rodwell,
“High-current tunneling FETs with (1̄10) orientation and a channel
heterojunction,”IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 345-348,
Mar. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2016.2523269
4
[12] P. Long, M. Povolotskyi, J. Z. Huang, H. Ilatikhameneh,T. Ameen, R.
Rahman, T. Kubis, G. Klimeck, and M. J.W. Rodwell, “Extremely high
simulated ballistic currents in triple-heterojunction tunnel transistors,” in
Proc. 74th Annu. Device Res. Conf. (DRC), Jun. 2016.
[13] J. Knoch and J. Appenzeller, “Modeling of high-performance p-type III-
V heterojunction tunnel FETs,”IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 31, no.
4, pp. 305-307, Apr. 2010. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2010.2041180
[14] U. E. Avci, R. Rios, K. J. Kuhn, and I. A. Young, “Comparison of
power and performance for the TFET and MOSFET and considerations
for P-TFET,” in Proc. 11th IEEE Int. Conf. Nanotechnol., Aug. 2011, pp.
869–872. DOI: 10.1109/NANO.2011.6144631
[15] U. E. Avci, D. H. Morris, and I. A. Young, “Tunnel field-effect
transistors: prospects and challenges,”IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc.,
vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 88-95, May 2015, DOI: 10.1109/JEDS.2015.2390591
[16] J. Z. Huang, L. Zhang, P. Long, M. Povolotskyi, and G. Klimeck,
“Quantum transport simulation of III-V TFETs with reduced-orderk ·p
method,” in Tunneling Field Effect Transistor Technology, L. Zhang
and M. Chan, Eds. Switzerland: Springer, 2016, pp. 151–180.DOI:
10.1007/978-3-319-31653-66
[17] D. Verreck, A. S. Verhulst, B. Sorée, N. Collaert, A. Mocuta, A.
Thean, and G. Groeseneken, “Improved source design for p-type tun-
nel field-effect transistors: Towards truly complementarylogic,” Appl.
Phys. Lett., vol. 105, no. 5, pp. 243506-1-243506-4, Dec. 2014. DOI:
10.1063/1.4904712
[18] Y. Taur, J. Wu, and J. Min, “An analytic model for heterojunction tunnel
FETs with exponential barrier,”IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62,
no. 5, pp. 1399–1404, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2407695
[19] C. Wu, R. Huang, Q. Huang, J. Wang, and Y. Wang, “Design guideline
for complementary heterostructure tunnel FETs with steep slope and
improved output behavior,”IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 1,
pp. 20–23, Jan. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2015.2499183